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Alexander “Skip” Spence, James Robert Méslé:y, Donald J. Stevenson, Peter
Lewis, and Jerry A. Miller (collectively, the b'and or the band members) played music and
'performed together in the 1960s as the “Moby Grape-.” Since the 1960s, the band has
been involved in protracted .liti gation with its first manager, Matthew Katz. This
particular appeal by Katz and cross-appeal by the band follows a court trial.

Spence, by and through his conservator, the Department of the Public Guardian of
Santa Clara County,! Mosley, by and through his Guardian Ad Litem, Mafgaret M.
Mosley, and the other band members filed a complaint against Katz for, aniong other
things, declaratory relief and breach of contract. The court considered six principal issues
related to title to the recordings, performances, and songs created by the band members.

The trial court found in favor of the band on all of the issues and Katz appeals. The trial

1 Spence died while this litigation was pending. The Estate of Alexander “Skip”
Spence, by Omar Spence, its Administrator, replaced Spence.
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court _denied the band members® request for attorney fees and they filed a cross-appeal
challenging the attb;néy fees ruling. We affirm the judgment.
BACKGROUND

In 1966, Lewis, Spence, Mosley, Stevenson, and Miller formed a band named
Moby Grape and they hired Katz as the manager later that year.2 Shortly thereafter, the
band members attempted to rescind their contracts with Katz, which has resulted in years
of litigation. We have set forth many of the facts underlying this case in our earlier -
opinions. (Spence V. Katz (Oct. 30, 1997, A072963) [nonpub. opn.], Lewis v. Katz (May
30, 2002, A095819) [nonpub. opn.] (Katz I, and Lewis v. Katz (Oct. 10,2003, A100875)
[nonpub. opn.] (Katz )3

In 1966, Spence, Mosley, Stevenson, and Miller decided to form a band; Spence
and Mosley deviéed the name Moby Grape. Later that year, each band member entered
into a personal management contract and other agreements With Katz.

On October 10, 1966, Katz and the band members signed an addendum to the
personal management agreements, which provided in relevant part: “It is understood and
agreed that the name ‘MOBY GRAPE’ is the property of Matthew Katz. The

| undersigned has no ownership right, title, or interest in and to the name “MOBY GRAPE’
and he is entitled to utilize the same, only pursuant to the license and consent of Matthew

Katz[,] which may be revoked and cancelled at any time. . . .7

On February 7, 1967, CBS Records, the predece;ssor in interest to Sony Music

Entertainment, Inc. (Sony), entered into a recording agreement with the band members.

2 We note that the statement of facts and statement of the issue set forth in Katz’s
opening brief do not comply with the California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1), as there are
almost no citations to the record. Pursuant to rule 14(e}(2)(C), we disregard all asserted
facts or references not supported by a citation to the record.

| 3 In addition, we issued two other nonpublished opinions related to the 1973

settlements between Katz and the band, which involved the band suing attorney Nicholas
Clainos (Spence v. Clainos (Jan. 13, 1998, A076647) [nonpub. opn.]) and the band suing
the manager it had in 1973, David Rubinson (Spence v. Rubinson (Jan. 13, 1998,

A077574) [nonpub. opn.]).




The band members agreed to furnish to CBS Records their recording services as the
Moby Grpe. e _ _ _ o T

In the late 1960s, CBS Records hired counsel from the law firm of O’Melveny and
Meyers to repfesent the band. In September of 1967, the band members through their
counsel notified Katz that they were rescinding their agreements with him because of
alleged violations of the Labor Code. On March 27, 1969, the band members filed an
action with the Labor Comumissioner requesting to set aside their contracts with Katz
because of fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, and violations of the Labor Code lsections 1700
to 1700.46 (Talent Agencies Act). '

On February 25, 1970, after a hearing, the Labor Commissioner issued its
determination and award. It determined, Katz, “independently and doing business as
MATTHEW KATZ PRODUCTIONS and AFTER YOU PUBLISHING COMPANY,
acted in the capacity of an unlicensed artists’ manager and, therefore, his contracts with
[the band members] are void for failure of said respondent to comply with Sections 1700
to 1700.46 of the Labor Code.” Further, the commissioner found that the band members
Wére not liable to Katz for any sums spent in furtherance olf their musical careers and that
Katz or After You Publishing Company was “not entitled to any commissions resulting
from the musical or artistic efforts of [the band members).” The Labor Commissioner set
forth the following award: “That the management contracts between [the band members]
and reépondent MATTHEW KATZ, independently and doing busiﬁess as MATTHEW
KATZ PRODUCTIONS and AFTER YOU PUBLISHING COMPANY, are void for
failure of respondent to comﬁly with Sections 1700 to 1700.46 of the Labor Code; that
" [the band members] are not liable to respondent for any sums spent by respondent in
furtherancé of [the band members’]| musical careers.” | | |

In 1973, Clainos, an attorney working for Rubinson, the manager of the Moby
Grape at that time, executed stipulated settlements on the claims between Katz and the
band members. The band members neither signed the agreements nor attended the

settlement conference. The agreements provided Katz with all rights and entitlements to







